PARKHILLSMITH&COOPER

December 18, 2009

Mr. Conrad J. Schaefer, Project Manager
Municipal Solid Waste Permits Section
Waste Permits Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711

Re:  Upton County Landfill - Upton County
Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) - Permit No. 691
Permit Modification — Site Operating Plan (SOP) Update
Tracking No. 12856794; RN102843687 / CN600250930

Dear Mr. Schaefer:

Enclosed are the revisions made to the Permit Modification requested for the Upton County Landfill, in
response to the comments received from the TCEQ in a letter dated November 24, 2009. We have
provided responses to each of your questions, which are described in detail below.

1. Comment: In accordance with 30 TAC §330.57(e), please submit four copies of the application.
According to 30 TAC §305.70(f) submit one original, two unmarked copies, and one marked
(e.g. redline/strikeout) copy of the modification application in accordance with §305.44 of this title
(relating to Signatories to Applications). Please provide one of the two unmarked copies to the
appropriate commission regional office.

Response: The appropriate number of copies will be provided and submitted to the appropriate
offices as requested.

2. Comment: According to 30 TAC §330.57(h), application drawings shall be submitted at a standard
engineering scale, contain a bar scale at least one-inch long, and have a drawing number and a page
number. Please revise the Adjacent Landowners Map to include the requirements indicated above.
Also, please explain why the map does not provide landowner information for the southeast corner of
the map or provide this information in a revised version of the map.

Response: The Adjacent Landowners Map now has a bar scale and is labeled as Drawing No. 1,
Appendix C. The map has been revised to include only the landowners that fall within a quarter-
mile range of the landfill facility.

3. Comment: According to 30 TAC §330.125(a), the following records must be kept on site: A copy of
the permit, the approved site development plan, the site operating plan, the final closure plan, the
post-closure maintenance plan, the landfill gas management plan, and any other required plan or
other related document. Please revise Section 2.0 to state the recordkeeping requirements as

_detailed in 30 TAC §330.125(a).
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10.

11.

Response: Section 2.0 has been revised as requested. As far as the referenced plans, we have
been attempting to locate them in either the owner’s files or the Midland Region Office. We will
forward these to TCEQ if we are successful in locating them. If not, we will be requesting a time
extension as we will have to produce these plans in order to complete the response.

Comment: Please include the requirements listed under 30 TAC §330125(b)(1), (3), (4) through (7),

(11) and §330.133(b) in Table 2.1 as part of the records that must be included in the site operating
record.

Response: The requirements applicable to this landfill site have been added to Table 2.1 as
requested.

Comment: According to 30 TAC §330.127(1) a description of the minimum qualifications for each
category of key personnel to be employed at the facility and for the supervisory personnel in the chain
of command must be included in the site operating plan. Please revise Table 4.1, pursuant to the
license requirements of 30 TAC §30.213. Because the Upton County Landfill is a Type IV-AE facility the
supervisor must have a Class B license.

Response: Table 4.1 has been revised as requested.

Comment: According to 30 TAC §330.127(2) the size of the equipment is required. Please include, in
Table 5.1 of the SOP submittal, the bucket size/capacity of the bulldozer, which is necessary in
Section 9.0 for calculating Earthen Material Coverage and Distance From the Working Face.

Response: Table 5.1 has been revised as requested.

Comment: To achieve consistency within the SOP submittal, please revise the sixth bullet on Page 5 to
include training on detection and control of hazardous and PCB waste as an applicable requirement.

Response: The sixth bullet has been revised as requested.

Comment: Pursuant to 30 TAC §330.371, Landfill Gas Management is applicable to all landfills. Please
revise the eighth bullet on Page 5 of the SOP submittal to indicate training on methane gas and safety
procedures for methane gas are applicable.

Response: The eighth bullet has been revised as requested.

Comment: According to 30 TAC §330.15(e)(4) whole used or scrap tires shall not be accepted for
disposal or disposed of in any MSW landfill, unless processed prior to disposal in a manner acceptable
to the executive director. Please revise Section 8.0 to include whole used or scrap tires.

Response: Section 8.0 has been revised as requested.

Comment: In Section 9.1, the first bulleted statement is miswritten. The statement, which is borrowed
from the recommended SOP Template, should say “Prohibiting open burning of waste at the landfill.”
Please revise the statement.

Response: The statement has been revised as requested.

Comment: In Section 9.4, please revise, for accuracy, the first calculation by removing “/acre” from
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“5,000-ft/acre x 0.5 ft depth=2,500-ft”,
Response: Section 9.4 has been revised as requested.

Comment: In Section 9.5, the time to cover the working face and the distance from the working face
appear to be missing the time necessary for the trucks to arrive at the landfill from their off-site location
and the time it takes the bulldozer to load the trucks with soil. Please revise as necessary.

Response: Section 9.5 has been revised as requested. The time to cover the working face has
been changed to 47 minutes as it will take approximately 5 minutes for the trucks to arrive on-site,
approximately 30 minutes to load each of the haul trucks twice, and approximately 12 minutes for
6 roundtrips.

Comment: It is stated in Section 14.0 that litter scattered throughout the site, along fences and access
roads, and at the gate will be picked up as necessary. Please revise Section 14.0 to comply with
30 TAC §330.139(2) by requiring “daily” pick up and proper management on the days the facility is in
operation.

Response: Section 14.0 has been revised as requested.

Comment: Please revise Section 15.0 to include the buffer zone requirements as detailed
in 30 TAC §330.141(b).

Response: Section 15.0 has been revised as requested.

Comment: According to 30 TAC §330.145, on days when the facility is in operation, the owner or
operator shall be responsible for at least once per day cleanup of waste materials spilled along and
within the right-of-way of public access roads serving the facility for a distance of two miles in either
direction from any entrances used for the delivery of waste to the facility. Please revise Section 17.0 to
include this rule requirement.

Response: Section 17.0 has been revised as requested.

Comment: Please revise Section 22.0 to include the 30 TAC §330.155 requirement stating pesticide,
fungicide, rodenticide, and herbicide containers must not be salvaged unless being salvaged through a
state-supported recycling program. Please also include the requirement stating Class 1 industrial and
other special wastes received at the disposal facility must not be salvaged.

Response: Section 22.0 has been revised as requested.

Comment: Pursuant to 30 TAC §330.59(c), the Landowners Map must show all mineral interest
ownership under the facility. If there is no mineral interest ownership, please include a statement
indicating as such on the Adjacent Landowners List.

Response: A statement has been added to the Adjacent Landowners Map as requested.

Comment: Please revise Section 27.0 to include the requirement of 30 TAC §330.167 stating the area
in which the ponding occurred must be filled in and regraded within seven days of the occurrence.

Response: Section 27.0 has been revised as requested.






